

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/20/2019 2:22 PM
NO. 53034-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

LEONID PETROVICH KUZKIN, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-01730-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The trial court properly admitted evidence regarding defendant’s prior charge because it was relevant to prove that the defendant committed two counts of bail jumping.	1
II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it included the “class C felony” designation in the to-convict instruction because that language was neither irrelevant nor more prejudicial than the other possible options for properly instructing the jury.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History.....	1
B. Statement of Facts	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The trial court properly admitted evidence regarding defendant’s prior charge because it was relevant to prove that the defendant committed two counts of bail jumping and did not abuse its discretion when it included the “class C felony” designation in the to-convict instruction because that language was neither irrelevant nor more prejudicial than the other possible options for properly instructing the jury.	4
a. Standard of Review	5
b. The Essential Elements of Bail Jumping.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Aguilar</i> , 153 Wn.App. 265, 223 P.3d 1158 (2009)	6
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010).....	5
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 67, 413 P.3d 1065 (2018).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Barbarosh</i> , --- Wn.App.2d ----, 448 P.3d 74, 80 (2019).....	9
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 89 Wn.App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998)	6
<i>State v. Carver</i> , 122 Wn.App. 300, 93 P.3d 947 (2004).....	6, 10
<i>State v. Clark-El</i> , 196 Wn.App. 614, 384 P.3d 627 (2016)	9
<i>State v. Fankhouser</i> , 133 Wn.App. 689, 138 P.3d 140 (2006)	5
<i>State v. Fredrick</i> , 123 Wn.App. 347, 97 P.3d 47 (2004)	6, 10
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 2 Wn.App.2d 96, 408 P.3d 743 (2018)	9
<i>State v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 132 Wn.App. 622, 132 P.3d 1128 (2006)	6
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 169 Wn.App. 620, 281 P.3d 315 (2012)	5
<i>State v. Rivera-Zamora</i> , 7 Wn.App.2d 824, 435 P.3d 844 (2019).....	9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 133 Wn.App. 714, 136 P.3d 792 (2006).....	9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 162 Wn.2d 177, 170 P.3d 30 (2007).....	6, 7, 8, 9

Statutes

RCW 69.50.4013	9
RCW 69.50.4013(1).....	4, 11
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b)	6
RCW 9A.76.170.....	6

Rules

CrR 3.6.....	1
